

Service Summary

Visitation

6:00 PM to 7:00 PM, Thu Jun 18, 2015

Resthaven Mortuary

310 North Hwy 65 Trenton, MO 64683

Funeral Service

10:00 AM Fri Jun 19, 2015

Resthaven Mortuary

310 North Hwy 65 Trenton, MO 64683

Obituary

Born: Tuesday, June 7, 1960 **Died:** Monday, June 15, 2015

Randy Todd, a 55 year old Trenton resident, passed away at 3:00 pm on Monday, June 15, 2015 at The University Of Missouri Hospital in Columbia.

Funeral services will be held at 10:00 am on Friday, June 19, 2015 at Resthaven Mortuary of Trenton. Burial will be in the Edinburg I.O.O.F. Cemetery. A scheduled visitation will be held from 6 to 7:00 p.m. on Thursday at Resthaven.

Mr. Todd was born on June 7, 1960 in Trenton, MO, the son Frank and Shirley (Williams) Todd. He graduated from Trenton High School. He was married to Juanita White on February 12, 1983. They gave birth to their first son, Dustin on October 10, 1983. Later Randy adopted son, Derrick Todd.

He was recently married to Patricia Kramer on March 20, 2015 in Miami, OK.

He worked as a welder at Landmark manufacturing for several years. He was very active in Boy Scouts Troop 97. He earned Eagle Scout and received the God and Country award. He went by the name of "Little Long Belt" in the Mic-O-Say tribe and helped several people over the years make their Mic-O-Say uniforms. His other hobbies were hunting, fishing, trapping, and riding motorcycles. He was a man of the outdoors and enjoyed rendezvousing with friends. He enjoyed watching sporting events and being active in his childrens sporting events. He was a member of the Wesley United Methodist Church.

Randy is survived by his wife, Patricia of Trenton; parents, Frank and Shirley Todd of Trenton; sons, Dustin Todd and wife, Adriane of Trenton and Derrick Todd of Trenton; step children, Jade and Avery Mock of Trenton and Jeremiah Chipps of Trenton; sister, Diana Chambers of Trenton; grandchildren, Addison, Eli, Ana, and Noah.

He was preceded in death by his wife, Juanita and infant son, Coleman.

Memorial contributions are suggested to Trust for the Benefit of Grundy County Scouts; they can be left at or mailed to Resthaven Mortuary, PO Box 587, Trenton, MO 64683.

1/1